154,971 2,658

Net current assets 流動資產淨值  1,283,332 1,333,084

Net assets 資產淨值  1,283,344 1,333,102

EQUITY 權益
Share capital 股本 27 397,321 397,321
Reserves 儲備 29 886,023 935,781

Total equity 權益總額  1,283,344 1,333,102

Wong Chung Tak Tse Kam Fai
王聰德 謝錦輝
Director	 Director

董事 董事

45ANNUAL REPORT 2011 年報

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
綜合權益變動表

for the year ended 31st December 2011

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

   Proposed
   final and
   Property  Share  Capital Statutory  special
  Share Share Contributed valuation Translation option Warrant redemption reserve Retained dividends
  capital premium surplus reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve fund earnings 建議末期及 Total
  股本 股份溢價 繳納盈餘 物業估值儲備 匯兌儲備 購股權儲備 認股權證儲備 資本贖回儲備 法定儲備基金 保留溢利 特別股息 總額
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000
  千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
   (restated)  (restated)
   （重列）  （重列）

As at 1st January 2010 於二零一零年一月一日
As originally presented 原列 373,321 602,457 271,423 – 36,090 5,598 2,830 4,623 26 165,662 – 1,462,030
Adjustment on early adoption of 提早採納香港會計準則
 amendments to HKAS 12  第12號之修訂之調整 – – – – – – – – – 1,403 – 1,403

At 1st January 2010 於二零一零年一月一日
  (restated)  （重列） 373,321 602,457 271,423 – 36,090 5,598 2,830 4,623 26 167,065 – 1,463,433

Share repurchased and cancelled 購回及註銷股份 (24,000) (63,042) – – – – – 24,000 – – – (63,042)
Expenses incurred in connection 行使非上市認股權證
 with exercise of unlisted warrants  而產生之開支 – (8) – – – – – – – – – (8)
Exercise of unlisted warrants 行使非上市認股權證 48,000 2,830 – – – – (2,830) – – – – 48,000

Transactions with owners 與擁有人的交易 24,000 (60,220) – – – – (2,830) 24,000 – – – (15,050)

Profit for the year 年度溢利 – – – – – – – – – 317,159 – 317,159
Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益
Exchange difference on translation 兌換境外業務所產生
 of foreign operations  之匯兌差額 – – – – 20,467 – – – – – – 20,467

Total comprehensive income 年度全面收益總額
 for the year  – – – – 20,467 – – – – 317,159 – 337,626

Proposed final 2010 dividend 建議二零一零年末期股息 – – – – – – – – – (29,799) 29,799 –

At 31st December 2010 於二零一零年十二月三十一日
 (restated)  （重列） 397,321 542,237 271,423 – 56,557 5,598 – 28,623 26 454,425 29,799 1,786,009

As at 1st January 2011 於二零一一年一月一日
As originally presented 原列 397,321 542,237 271,423 – 56,557 5,598 – 28,623 26 440,977 29,799 1,772,561
Adjustment on early adoption of 提早採納香港會計準則
 amendments to HKAS 12  第12號之修訂之調整 – – – – – – – – – 13,448 – 13,448

At 1st January 2011 (restated) 於二零一一年一月一日（重列） 397,321 542,237 271,423 – 56,557 5,598 – 28,623 26 454,425 29,799 1,786,009

Paid 2010 final dividend 已付二零一零年末期股息 – – – – – – – – – – (29,799) (29,799)

Transactions with owners 與擁有人的交易 – – – – – – – – – – (29,799) (29,799)

Profit for the year 年度溢利 – – – – – – – – – 70,822 – 70,822
Other comprehensive income  其他全面收益
Disposals of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司 – – – – (2,790) – – – (26) – – (2,816)
Revaluation gain on transfer of 轉撥租賃土地及樓宇至
 leasehold  land and buildings  投資物業之重估收益
 to investment properties  – – – 4,674 – – – – – – – 4,674
Exchange difference on translation 兌換境外業務所產生
 of foreign operations  之匯兌差額 – – – – 26,211 – – – – – – 26,211

Total comprehensive income 年度全面收益總額
 for the year  – – – 4,674 23,421 – – – (26) 70,822 – 98,891

Proposed final and special  建議二零一一年末期
 2011 dividends  及特別股息 – – (158,928) – – – – – – (31,786) 190,714 –

At 31st December 2011 於二零一一年十二月三十一日 397,321 542,237* 112,495* 4,674* 79,978* 5,598* – 28,623* – 493,461* 190,714* 1,855,101

[…]

33. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外幣風險（續）

為減輕本集團╱本公司其他外幣風險，外幣現
金流量根據本集團╱本公司之風險管理政策進
行監察。外幣列示金融資產及負債（按收市匯率
換算為港元）如下：

由於美元與港元掛鈎，本集團預期美元╱港元
匯率不會有任何重大變動。有關本集團以美元
列示之金融資產之敏感度分析並無予以披露，
原因為董事認為有關敏感度分析並無提供額外
價值，理由是美元╱港元匯率於報告日之變動
並不重大。

本集團及本公司自過往年度以來一直遵守管理
外幣風險之政策，並認為該等政策有效。

134 Shenzhen High-Tech Holdings Limited   深圳科技控股有限公司

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
for the year ended 31st December 2011

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair
value or cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group has no borrowing. The
Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in
interest rates relates primarily to bank balances
which bear floating interest rates.

The Group manages interest rate risk by
monitoring its interest rate profile as set out in
note 24 by using a mix of fixed and variable
rate investments, including bank deposits.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of
the profit after tax for the year and retained
earnings to a change in interest rates of +100
basis points and -100 basis points (2010: +100
basis points and -100 basis points) with effect
from the beginning of the year. The calculations
are based on the Group’s bank balances held
at each reporting date. All other variables are
held constant.

  2011 2010
  二零一一年 二零一零年
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000
  千港元 千港元

If interest rates were 100 basis point 倘利率上升100個基點
 (2010: 100 basis point) higher  （二零一零年：100個基點）
Net profit for the year increased by 年度純利增加 62 145

If interest rates were 100 basis point 倘利率降低100個基點
 (2010: 100 basis point) lower  （二零一零年：100個基點）
Net profit for the year decreased by 年度純利減少 (62) (145)

The policies to manage interest rate risk have
been followed by the Group since prior year are
considered to be effective.

33. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(ii) 利率風險

利率風險指金融工具之公平值或現金流量因市
場利率變動而波動之風險。本集團並無借款。
本集團於利率變化之市場風險主要與投資於附
浮息利率之銀行結餘有關。

本集團透過檢察利率概況（如附註24所載）採用
固定及浮動利率投資（包括銀行存款）之合成組
合，管理利率風險。

倘年初起利率升高100個基點及降低100個基點
（二零一零年：升高100個基點及降低100個基
點），本年度除稅後溢利及保留溢利敏感度分析
載列於下表，乃根據本集團於各報告日持有之
銀行結餘計算，且所有其他變數保持不變。

本集團自過往年度以來一直遵守之利率風險管理政策
被認為有效。

135ANNUAL REPORT 2011 年報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

for the year ended 31st December 2011

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT